conducted by our Board of Commissioners.

Corporate Secretary

In accordance with IDX Listing Regulation No. I-A and OJK Regulation No. 35/POJK 04/2014 on

Corporate Secretary of Issuer or Public Company dated December 8, 2014, we have appointed Irene

Hamidjaja as our Corporate Secretary to liaise (on our behalf) with OJK, IDX and other related public

institutions, based on our Board of Director Decree No. SPTBK-004/03/2018 dated March 5, 2018 on

the Corporate Secretary Appointment.

114

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

As of March 31, 2018, our authorized share capital is Rp. 800,000,000,000, consisting of

8,000,000,000 common shares of par value Rp. 100 each, and our issued share capital consists of

2,000,000,000 common shares, all of which are fully subscribed and paid for and none of which have

been listed on any securities exchange. After the completion of the Offering, we will have

2,700,000,000 shares outstanding.

The table below sets forth certain information with respect to the share ownership of our Company

immediately prior to the Offering and immediately after the Offering.

Actual After the Offering

Shareholders Number of shares

Percentage of

shares Number of shares

Percentage of

shares

PT Multifortuna Asindo ..... 1,000,000,000 50.0 810,000,000 30.0

PT Suryaparamitra Abadi . . . . . 1,000,000,000 50.0 810,000,000 30.0

Public shareholders ..... — — 1,080,000,000 40.0

Total ..... 2,000,000,000 100.0% 2,700,000,000 100.0%

Description of Principal Shareholders

PT Multifortuna Asindo is a limited liability company incorporated in Indonesia, 50.0% of whose

shares are indirectly beneficially owned by our President Commissioner, Mardjoeki Atmadiredja, and

his family, and 40.0% of whose shares are indirectly beneficially owned by Anton Budiman, one of

our directors, and his family and by Benny Suryanto and his family. The remaining 10.0% of PT

Multifortuna Asindo are owned by Tjahjono Alim, our President Director. Mardjoeki Atmadiredja

holds a controlling share in PT Multifortuna Asindo.

PT Suryaparamitra Abadi is a limited liability company incorporated in Indonesia, which is